CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS – RIGHTS ISSUE 2026 

IMPORTANT: THIS DOCUMENT IS OF VALUE 

If you are in doubt as to the action you should take, please consult your Stockbroker or other 

Professional Advisors immediately 

Dear Shareholder, 

1. RIGHTS ISSUE OF TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY FOUR MILLION TWO HUNDRED 

THOUSAND (294,200,000) ORDINARY VOTING SHARES (‘ORDINARY VOTING 

SHARES’) AT SRI LANKAN RUPEES EIGHT AND CENTS FIFTY (LKR 8.50) PER SHARE 

The Board of Directors of Cargills Bank PLC (“the Bank”) resolved on 09th December 2025, subject to 

the approval of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Sri Lanka/Colombo Stock Exchange being 

obtained, to offer Two Hundred and Ninety Four Million Two Hundred Thousand (294,200,000) new 

Ordinary Voting Shares by way of a rights issue to holders of the issued Ordinary Voting Shares of the 

Bank as at the end of trading on the 24th February 2026 (being the Record Date / Date of Provisional 

Allotment, which is the 2nd Market Day from and excluding the Extraordinary General Meeting date) in

[...]

shareholders as at end of trading on 24th February 2026 (i.e. the Record Date, which is the 

2nd market day from and excluding the date of the EGM), at a consideration of Sri Lankan 

Rupees Eight and Cents Fifty (LKR 8.50) per share, to raise an amount of up to Sri Lankan 

Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred Million and Seven Hundred Thousand (LKR 

2,500,700,000/-).  

b) any fractions of the Rights shares arising from the computation of ordinary voting shares 

that each shareholder will be entitled to under the Rights Issue shall be deemed to be 

declined by the shareholders and for the purpose of the Rights Issue, such fractions will be